

**The President, Workers evam Karamchari Union Vs.
State of H.P. & Ors.**

CWP No.731 of 2025

24.06.2025 Present: Ms. Shikha Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3.

Mr. Vishal Sharma, Advocate (through V.C.) and Mr. Gurinder Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

CMP No.13737 of 2025

Notice. Ms. Shikha Chauhan, learned counsel and Mr. Sumit Sharma, learned Deputy Advocate General, accept notice on behalf of the non-applicants. As prayed for, reply be filed within two weeks. List thereafter.

CWP No.731 of 2025

Reply to the petition stands filed. No rejoinder is stated to be filed. As prayed for, list after two weeks. Interim to continue.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

June 24, 2025
(Rishi)